






 
 

www.fdh-inc.com 
 

6521 Meridien Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27616 

(919) 755-1012 P 
(919) 755-1031 F 

 

January 31, 2014 

Tim Rosa 
Regional Site Manager 
SBA Network Services 
2490 Bruen Lane 
Easton, PA 18040 
           
Subject:     Modification Inspection Report 

SBA Designation: SBA Site Number:  CT02049-S 
   SBA Site Name:  Beacon Falls                  

    
 
Inspection Firm Designation: FDH Inc. Project Number:  12-04772 

Site Data:    60 Rice Lane, Beacon Falls, CT 06403 
     Latitude: 41.4557° Longitude: -73.0399° 
     160’  Monopole  
 

FDH Engineering, Inc. is pleased to submit this “Modification Inspection Report” (MI Report) to SBA Network 
Services for the modification/reinforcement to the subject structure.  This Modification Inspection (MI) was performed 
in accordance with Contract Documents and FDH Inspection Standards. The purpose of this MI is to confirm that the 
modification installation configuration and workmanship are in accordance with the contract document(s) listed in 
Table 1.  The MI is not a review of the adequacy or effectiveness of the modification solution.  
 
Table 1 – General Information 
 

 Company Contact 

MI Inspector FDH Engineering Inc. Rakesh Khan, P.E.     
919-755-1012 

Independent EOR Turnkey 

Modification Design EOR FDH Engineering Inc. 919-755-1012 

General Contractor Tower Solutions LLC Clark Cogan 
585-749-4119 

Sub to the General 
Contractor 

D&D Welding Matt David                  
585-259-4095 

Field CWI for the General 
Contractor 

Centek Engineering Chris Thomas, CWI 
203-488-0580 

Field NDE for the General 
Contractor 

NA NA 
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Table 2 – Design Documents 
 

Document(s) Remarks Source 

Tower Modification Drawings 
 

FDH Engineering 12-04772E 
Dated 07-16-2013 

FDH Engineering, Inc. 

 

Based on our inspection, FDH Engineering determines this project:  

 X_PASSING MI 

The configuration, materials and/or workmanship of the modifications are installed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and no deficiencies were found. 

 Issues noted on the MI field notes were approved by the EOR and/or fixed by the GC with 
approved documentation. 

All observations were performed after the construction was complete and that FDH Engineering, Inc. was not present 
during the construction phase. 
 
We at FDH Engineering, Inc. appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and 
SBA Network Services.  If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects please 
give us a call. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

  

 
Christopher M. Murphy, P.E. 
Connecticut License #25842     
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Project Closeout Information - Table of Contents          
 
PRE-CONSTRUCTION        Reference Document  

 MI Checklist Drawing        10 
 EOR Approved Shop Drawings       N/A 
 Fabrication Inspection        N/A 
 Fabricator Certified Welding Inspection (CWI)     11 
 Material Testing Report (MTR)       12-16 
 Fabricator NDE Inspection        NA 
 NDE Report of Monopole Base Plate      NA 
 Packing Slips         17-18 

 
CONSTRUCTION            

 Construction Inspections        19-23 
 Foundation Inspections        N/A 
 Concrete Compression Strength and Slump Tests     N/A 
 Post Installed Anchor Rod Verification      24-28 
 Base Plate Grout Verification       N/A 
 Contractor’s Certified Weld Inspection      29-33 
 Earthwork: Lift and Density                  N/A 
 Galvanization Verification        34 
 Guy Wire Tension Report        N/A 
 GC As-Built Documents        35-39 

 
POST-CONSTRUCTION           

 MI Inspector Redline/Record Drawings      40-45 
 Post Installed Anchor Rod Pull-out Testing      Waived 
 On-Site Inspection Photographs       See Table 3 
 Engineer Approval        46-50 
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Table 3.0 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
  
 

PH#01 Site Sign 
 
 

PH#02 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#03 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#04 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
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Table 3.1 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
 
 

PH#05 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#06 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#07 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#08 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
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Table 3.2 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
 
 

PH#09 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#10 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Flat Plate Reinforcement 
 

PH#11 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#12 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
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Table 3.3 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
 
 

PH#13 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#14 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#15 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#16 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
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Table 3.4 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
 
 

PH#17 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#18 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of New Anchor Rods 
 

PH#19 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
 

PH#20 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
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Table 3.5 – On-Site Inspection Photographs 
 
 

PH#21 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
 

PH#22 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
 

PH#23 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
 

PH#24 Installation of Modification – 
Installation of Anchor Rod Transfer Sleeves 
 

 





______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

VVeetteerraann  WWeellddiinngg  &&  CCoonnssuullttiinngg  
James M. Claypool, CWI 

6935 N. Slocum Rd. ‐ Ontario, NY ‐ 14519 
(585) 233‐8257 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
October 21 2013                                        Reference # VW2013‐86 
 
Inspection Site: CT 02949‐S 
Project Name:  Beacon Falls 
Contractor Name: Tower Solutions 
Client Name:  FDH Inc. 
Specific Inspection Area: Tower Retrofit   
Weldment Types:    Anchor Rods 
Welder verified: Yes 
 
Inspection Results: 
    
In shop visual inspection of the3 anchor rod assemblies with 3/8” welds was acceptable.   No obvious weld deficiencies 
were noted.  All weld sizes meet the requirements as noted in the drawings.   All welding and Fabrication was to D.1.1. 
   

   

 
 
 
 
Re inspection Required: No 
Project Status (Continuing/Closed): Closed 
Inspection results reported to: Tower Solutions Inc. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
James M. Claypool, CWI  #10011081 
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www.CentekEng.com

F I E L D  V I S I T  R E P O R T

DATE: October 18, 2013 TIME:     9:00 AM

TO: Pinnacle Wireless PHONE: 774.406.9555
ATTN: Doug Roberts EMAIL: droberts@pinnaclewireless.com

PREPARED BY: Dan Reid PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 151
EMAIL: dreid@centekeng.com

SUBMITTED BY: Carlo F. Centore, PE PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 122
EMAIL: cfcentore@centekeng.com

CENTEK NO.: 13014.014

PROJECT NAME: AT&T CT5416 Beacon Falls NE

CC: Clark Cogan (Tower Solutions LLC)

The following was observed, discussed, reviewed and/or resolved at the site, which requires
action by the Contractor unless noted otherwise. Items shall remain on this ongoing report until
resolved to the satisfaction of this office.

101813. 1 Purpose of field visit was to confirm compliance with the FDH (Project #12-04772E
S3) Tower Modification Drawings dated 10/15/2013 Rev-4 for installation of Three
(3) post-installed anchor rods.

101813. 2 Weather conditions were cloudy skies with a morning temperature of 55ºF.

101813. 3 View of the existing monopole structure taken
post modifications.

http://www.CentekEng.com/
mailto:droberts@pinnaclewireless.com
mailto:dreid@centekeng.com
mailto:cfcentore@centekeng.com
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www.CentekEng.com

101813. 4 Tower shaft reinforcement assembly in place
from 42’-0”± to 58’-0”± typical @ flats 1, 5, & 9.
All splices, bolt spacing and hardware confirmed
to be consistent with the FDH (Project #12-
04772E S3) Tower Modification Drawings dated
10/15/2013 Rev-4.

101813. 5 Tower shaft reinforcement assembly in place
from 58’-0”± to 78’-0”± typical @ flats 1, 5, & 9.
All splices, bolt spacing and hardware confirmed
to be consistent with the FDH (Project #12-
04772E S3) Tower Modification Drawings dated
10/15/2013 Rev-4.

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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101813. 6 Tower shaft reinforcement assembly in place
from 78’-0”± to 98’-0”± typical @ flats 1, 5, & 9.
All splices, bolt spacing and hardware confirmed
to be consistent with the FDH (Project #12-
04772E S3) Tower Modification Drawings dated
10/15/2013 Rev-4.

101813. 7 (See note 101813.6 above)

( Photo Provided by Contractor)

101813. 8 (See note 101813.6 above)

( Photo Provided by Contractor)

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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101813. 9 (See note 101813.6 above)

( Photo Provided by Contractor)

101813. 10 Anchor rods & anchor rod brackets (3 each)
installed.

101813. 11 Installation of all specified tower modifications is confirmed as completed.

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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F I E L D  V I S I T  R E P O R T

DATE: October 16, 2013 TIME:     2:00 PM

TO: Pinnacle Wireless PHONE: 774.406.9555
ATTN: Doug Roberts EMAIL: droberts@pinnaclewireless.com

PREPARED BY: Dan Reid PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 151
EMAIL: dreid@centekeng.com

SUBMITTED BY: Carlo F. Centore, PE PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 122
EMAIL: cfcentore@centekeng.com

CENTEK NO.: 13014.014

PROJECT NAME: AT&T CT5416 Beacon Falls NE

CC: Clark Cogan (Tower Solutions LLC)

The following was observed, discussed, reviewed and/or resolved at the site, which requires
action by the Contractor unless noted otherwise. Items shall remain on this ongoing report until
resolved to the satisfaction of this office.

101613. 1 Purpose of field visit was to confirm compliance with the FDH (Project #12-04772E
S3) Tower Modification Drawing S-4 dated 10/15/2013 Rev-4 for installation of
Three (3) post-installed anchor rods.

101613. 2 Weather conditions were cloudy with an afternoon temperature of 65ºF. The
Contractor was on site readying the site for tower base modifications and
installation of anchor rods.

101613. 3 Anchor Hole Depths Confirmed:

 PT-1: 5’-2”    @ tower flat #3

 PT-2: 5’-2”    @ tower flat #11

PT-3: 5’-2”    @ tower flat #7

Specified Minimum Depth of 5’-0” minimum.

http://www.CentekEng.com/
mailto:droberts@pinnaclewireless.com
mailto:dreid@centekeng.com
mailto:cfcentore@centekeng.com
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101613. 4 PT-1   (See note 101613.4 above)

101613. 5 PT-2   (See note 101613.4 above)

101613. 6 PT-3   (See note 101613.4 above)

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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101613. 7 Typical at all anchor locations: Concrete core
diameter verified as minimum of 2¼” Ø.

101613. 8 Anchor rods confirmed as 1¾” Ø x 9’-7” A772
Grade 150. Contractor was notified to provide
Centek with copies of anchor rod material
certifications prior to closeout of the project.

101613. 9 The specified Hilti HIT-RE 500 epoxy adhesive
was used to install the anchor rods.

Anchor holes were brushed & blown clean prior
to filling with adhesive.

A Hilti Representative was on site to verify that
Hilti’s installation recommendations were
followed.

101613. 10 (See note 101613.9 above)

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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101613. 11 (See note 101613.9 above)

101613. 12 (See note 101613.9 above)

101613. 13 Installation of all three (3) anchor rods confirmed as complete. Based upon a Hilti
Represenative witnessing the installation of the anchor rods, The Engineer of
Record waived the post installed pull-test requirement. Documenation was obtained
by this office to confirm this.

http://www.CentekEng.com/
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W E L D I N G  I N S P E C T I O N  R E P O R T

DATE: October 17, 2013 TIME:     8:30 am

TO: Pinnacle Wireless PHONE: 774.406.9555
ATTN: Doug Roberts EMAIL: droberts@pinnaclewireless.com

INSPECTED BY: Chris Thomas PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 152
CWI 13031271 EMAIL: cthomas@centekeng.com

SUBMITTED BY: Carlo F. Centore, PE PHONE: 203.488.0580 ext. 122
EMAIL: cfcentore@centekeng.com

CENTEK NO.: 13014.014

PROJECT NAME: AT&T – CT5416 – Beacon Falls NE

CC: Clark Cogan (Tower Solutions LLC)

The following was observed, discussed, reviewed and/or resolved at the site, which requires
action by the Contractor unless noted otherwise. Items shall remain on this ongoing report until
resolved to the satisfaction of this office.

101713. 1 Purpose of field visit was to conduct a visual evaluation of completed welds
associated with the newly installed Anchor Rod Assemblies & Flat Plate
Reinforcement per sheet S-2 & S-5 of the FDH Engineering, Inc. (P/N: 12-04772E-
S3 Dated: 08.21.12) Tower Modification Drawings and the American Welding
Society Structural Welding Code D1.1 (2010 Edition).

101713. 2 Typical preparation work prior to welding at the
Pole, Base Plate & Anchor Rod Assemblies.
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101713. 3 See note (101713.2) above.

101713. 4 See note (101713.2) above.

101713. 5 See note (101713.2) above.

101713. 6 See note (101713.2) above.
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101713. 7 Typical preparation work prior to welding at the
Flat Plate Reinforcement.

101713. 8 See note (101713.7) above.

101713. 9 See note (101713.7) above.

101713. 10 Typical Groove Weld at the Anchor Rod
Assembly to Base Plate connections with 1/2"
Cover Fillet Weld.
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101713. 11 See note (101713.10) above.

101713. 12 Typical 3/8” Fillet Weld for the Anchor Rod
Assembly to Pole connections.

101713. 13 See note (101713.12) above.

101713. 14 Typical CJP Groove Weld for the Flat Plate
Reinforcement Splice connections at the 58’
elevation.

101713. 15 See note (101713.14) above.
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101713. 16 Typical CJP Groove Weld for the Flat Plate
Reinforcement Splice connections at the 78’
elevation.

101713. 17 See note (101713.16) above.

101713. 18 The visual evaluation of the installed Anchor Rod Assemblies & Flat Plate
Reinforcement found them to be installed on the Monopole Tower per the contract
documents. The welded connections of the modification parts to are in accordance
with AWS D1.1 Clause 6, Table 6.1.



Cold Galvanization Verification 

 

 

 

























From: Jeff Theberge
To: Steven Strickland
Cc: Blake Bartok; John Wood; Bradley Newman
Subject: RE: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S
Date: Friday, January 24, 2014 4:32:04 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.gif
image005.png

Steven,
 
PCI NCN Issues: 

-          There was some variation in the spacing of the AJAX bolts in the “MK-1” run of Flat Plate
Modifications. The variation was identical on all (3) flats with a maximum spacing of 22-
1/4”, skipping over an unused drilled-hole. The drilled hole was through the flat plate only &
did not penetrate the monopole wall. – Not sure about this. Please see the notes on the
PDF. This spacing on MK-1 is acceptable.

-          Edge distance from bolt hole to center of splice weld 2.5” instead of 3” at bottom of MK-1;
3.375” instead of 3” at top of MK-2. ? This edge distance will be acceptable.

 
TIA inspection 

-          Scrapes & scratches with surface rust through-out tower & mounting hardware. The
galvanization in some areas was visibly chipped away & rusted. The rust should be brushed
away and galvanization reapplied in those areas.

-          Multiple bent climbing pegs.
-          Multiple missing climbing pegs (due to mount placement). Damaged and Missing climbing

pegs must be removed and reinstalled.
-          Multiple safety climb obstructions. The safety climb should be free of obstructions.

                               
Please let me know if you have any further questions. Thank you.
 
Jeff Theberge,EI
Project Engineer I
 
FDH Engineering, Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616
Office: 919/755-1012 • Fax: 919/755-1031
Email: jtheberge@fdh-inc.com
 
www.fdh-inc.com
Raleigh•St. Louis•Baton Rouge•Irvine
 

From: John Wood 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2014 9:48 AM
To: Jeff Theberge
Cc: Blake Bartok
Subject: FW: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S

mailto:/O=FDH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=JEFF THEBERGE
mailto:Steven@fdh-inc.com
mailto:BBartok@fdh-inc.com
mailto:JWood@fdh-inc.com
mailto:Bradley@fdh-inc.com
mailto:jtheberge@fdh-inc.com
http://www.fdh-inc.com/














 
Jeff, can you look into this today sometime and respond to Steven?
 
John P. Wood, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
 
FDH Engineering, Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616
Office: 919.755.1012
Mobile: 919.610.8489
Fax:  919.755.1031
Email: jwood@fdh-inc.com
 
www.fdhengineering.com
 
Raleigh•St. Louis•Baton Rouge•Irvine
 

 
 

From: Blake Bartok 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2014 9:39 AM
To: John Wood
Subject: FW: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S
 
Do you have someone that could look into this
 
 
Blake Bartok, PE
Engineering Manager
 
FDH Engineering, Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616
Office: 919/755-1012 • Direct: 919/367-5012
Mobile: 919/817-1152 • Fax: 919/755-1031
Email: bbartok@fdh-inc.com
 
www.fdh-inc.com
Raleigh•St. Louis•Baton Rouge•Irvine•Dayton
 

 

mailto:jwood@fdh-inc.com
http://www.fdhengineering.com/
mailto:bbartok@fdh-inc.com
http://www.fdh-inc.com/


From: Steven Strickland 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2014 8:21 AM
To: Blake Bartok
Cc: Bradley Newman; John Wood
Subject: RE: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S
 
Blake,
 
Can you have someone look into these PCI items and get them approved? I would like to get this
closed out. Thank you
 
Steven R. Strickland
Project Manager II - Construction Department
 
FDH,  Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC  27616
Direct: 919.367.5240 • Mobile:336.432.4943
Office : 919.755.1012 • Fax:  919.755.1031
Email: steven@fdh-inc.com
 
www.fdh-inc.com
Raleigh•St. Louis•Baton Rouge
 

From: Steven Strickland 
Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2013 3:27 PM
To: Blake Bartok
Cc: Bradley Newman; John Wood
Subject: FW: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S
 
Blake,
 
This was Stephanie’s site. I need you to review the PCI. Thank you.
 
PCI NCN Issues: 

-          There was some variation in the spacing of the AJAX bolts in the “MK-1” run of Flat Plate
Modifications. The variation was identical on all (3) flats with a maximum spacing of 22-
1/4”, skipping over an unused drilled-hole. The drilled hole was through the flat plate only &
did not penetrate the monopole wall. – Not sure about this. Please see the notes on the
PDF.

-          Edge distance from bolt hole to center of splice weld 2.5” instead of 3” at bottom of MK-1;
3.375” instead of 3” at top of MK-2. ?

 
TIA inspection 

-          Scrapes & scratches with surface rust through-out tower & mounting hardware. The
galvanization in some areas was visibly chipped away & rusted.

-          Multiple bent climbing pegs.
-          Multiple missing climbing pegs (due to mount placement).
-          Multiple safety climb obstructions.

mailto:steven@fdh-inc.com
http://www.fdh-inc.com/


 
\\fdh-server\Construction\2012 Construction Projects\SBA Construction\4_April\12-04772E Beacon
Falls, CT02049-S\Beacon Falls  (S3-AT&T)-Rebid\PCI\FDH
 
Steven R. Strickland
Project Manager II - Construction Department
 
FDH,  Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC  27616
Direct: 919.367.5240 • Mobile:336.432.4943
Office : 919.755.1012 • Fax:  919.755.1031
Email: steven@fdh-inc.com
 
www.fdh-inc.com
Raleigh•St. Louis•Baton Rouge
 

From: Rakesh Khan 
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 2:02 PM
To: Steven Strickland
Cc: James Mathewson; Lauren James; Joshua Walton; Brandon Grover; Matthew Murphy
Subject: PCI field work complete - Beacon Falls, CT02049-S
 
Steven,
 
Beacon Falls PCI was performed on December 8, 2013. Photos are at:
\\fdh-server\Projects\2013 Effective - Client Jobs\FDHINC_FDH Inc\CT\CT02049-S_Beacon
Falls\1325221500\NDT
 
PCI NCN Issues: 

-          There was some variation in the spacing of the AJAX bolts in the “MK-1” run of Flat Plate
Modifications. The variation was identical on all (3) flats with a maximum spacing of 22-
1/4”, skipping over an unused drilled-hole. The drilled hole was through the flat plate only &
did not penetrate the monopole wall.

-          Edge distance from bolt hole to center of splice weld 2.5” instead of 3” at bottom of MK-1;
3.375” instead of 3” at top of MK-2.

 
TIA inspection 

-          Scrapes & scratches with surface rust through-out tower & mounting hardware. The
galvanization in some areas was visibly chipped away & rusted.

-          Multiple bent climbing pegs.
-          Multiple missing climbing pegs (due to mount placement).
-          Multiple safety climb obstructions.

 
Preliminary MI Document Review issues:

-          Documentation of Hilti Rep onsite as required in lieu of pull test
Rakesh Anthony Khan, PE
Project Manager - Engineering Investigative Services
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
 

Sprint Existing Facility 
 

Site ID: CT33XC524 
 

E. Beacon Falls / Edwards Property 
60 Rice Lane 

Beacon Falls, CT  06403 
  

August 08, 2012 
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August 8, 2012 

 

Sprint 

Attn: RF Engineering Manager 

1 International Boulevard, Suite 800 

Mahwah, NJ  07495 

Re: Emissions Values for Site CT33XC524 – E, Beacon Falls / Edwards Property 

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed upgrades to the existing Sprint facility located at    

60 Rice Lane, Beacon Falls, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the proposed 

Sprint equipment upgrades on this property are within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 

Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 

FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). 

The number of µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 

for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 

Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 

report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 

rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 

(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be 

exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 

fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 

members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 

employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 

nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 

centimeter (µW/cm
2
). The general population exposure limit for the cellular band is approximately 567 

µW/cm
2
, and the general population exposure limit for the PCS band is 1000 µW/cm

2
. Because each 

carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it 

is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density.  
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 

consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 

aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 

exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 

a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 

long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 

control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed upgrades to the existing Sprint Wireless antenna facility located 

at 60 Rice Lane, Beacon Falls, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were 

performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65. All calculations were performed assuming the main 

lobe of the antenna was focused at the base of the tower to present a worst case scenario. Actual values 

seen from this site will be dramatically less than those shown in this report. For this report the sample 

point is the top of a 6 foot person standing at the base of the tower. 

For all calculations, all emissions were calculated using the following assumptions: 

1) 4 CDMA Carriers (1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.   

2) 1 CDMA Carrier (850 MHz  ) was considered for each sector of the proposed installation 

3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 

OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 

value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 

are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 

surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous. 

4) For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a six foot person standing at 

the base of the tower. The actual gain in this direction was used per the manufactures 

supplied specifications.  

5) The antenna used in this modeling is the RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20.  This is based on 

feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated antenna selection. This antenna has a 

15.9 dBd gain value at its main lobe at 1900 MHz and 13.4 dBd at its main lobe for 850 

MHz. All calculations were performed assuming the main lobe of the antenna was focused at 

the base of the tower to present a worst case scenario. 
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6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed  antennas is 150.4 feet above ground 

level (AGL) 

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council 

active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.  

 

 

 

 

All calculation were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits 

 

 

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Site ID  

Site Addresss

Site Type

Antenna 

Number Antenna Make Antenna Model Radio Type Frequency Band Technology

Power 

Out Per 

Channel 

(Watts)

Number of 

Channels

Composite 

Power

Antenna Gain 

in direction 

of sample 

point (dBd)

Antenna 

Height (ft)

analysis 

height Cable Size

Cable Loss 

(dB)

Additional 

Loss ERP

Power 

Density 

Value

Power 

Density 

Percentage

1a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 1900 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 4 80 15.9 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 2773.8948 47.82573 4.78257%

1a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 850 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 1 20 13.4 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 389.96892 6.723596 1.18582%

5.9684%

Antenna 

Number Antenna Make Antenna Model Radio Type Frequency Band Technology

Power 

Out Per 

Channel 

(Watts)

Number of 

Channels

Composite 

Power

Antenna Gain 

in direction 

of sample 

point (dBd)

Antenna 

Height (ft)

analysis 

height Cable Size

Cable Loss 

(dB)

Additional 

Loss ERP

Power 

Density 

Value

Power 

Density 

Percentage

2a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 1900 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 4 80 15.9 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 2773.8948 47.82573 4.78257%

2a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 850 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 1 20 13.4 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 389.96892 6.723596 1.18582%

5.9684%

Antenna 

Number Antenna Make Antenna Model Radio Type Frequency Band Technology

Power 

Out Per 

Channel 

(Watts)

Number of 

Channels

Composite 

Power

Antenna Gain 

in direction 

of sample 

point (dBd)

Antenna 

Height (ft)

analysis 

height Cable Size

Cable Loss 

(dB)

Additional 

Loss ERP

Power 

Density 

Value

Power 

Density 

Percentage

3a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 1900 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 4 80 15.9 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 2773.8948 47.82573 4.78257%

3a RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 RRH 850 MHz CDMA / LTE 20 1 20 13.4 150.4 144.4 1/2 " 0.5 0 389.96892 6.723596 1.18582%

5.9684%

MPE %

17.905%

3.870%

Verizon Wireless

Clearwire

Carrier

Sprint

T-Mobile

AT&T

Sector 1

Sector 2

Sector 3

60 Rice Lane, Beacon Falls, CT  06403

CT33XC524 - East Beacon Falls / Edwards Property

Monopole

Sector total Power Density Value: 

Sector total Power Density Value: 

Sector total Power Density Value: 

Site Composite MPE %

Total Site MPE % 39.965%

2.220%Beacon Hose Co.

4.400%

10.800%

0.770%
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were well within the allowable limits for 

general public exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated Maximum Composite contributions from the Sprint facility are 17.905% (5.968% from 

each sector) of the allowable FCC established general public limit considering all three sectors 

simultaneously sampled at the ground level.  

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 39.965% of the 

allowable FCC established general public limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values 

listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 

carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 

compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% 

threshold standard per the federal government  

 

 

 

 

 

Scott Heffernan 

RF Engineering Director    

 

EBI Consulting 

21 B Street 

Burlington, MA  01803 
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